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PROJECT NUMBER: 555665 
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SUMMARY 

 
Issue:  Should the Hearing Officer approve the subdivision of one lot into two separate 
parcels with a deviation to the lot frontage requirement, to facilitate the construction of a 
new single-dwelling unit with an existing single-dwelling unit to remain, located at 6744 
Saranac Street, within the College Area Community Plan? 
 
Staff Recommendations:  
 
1. Approve Neighborhood Development Permit No. 2054088; and 

 
2. Approve Tentative Map No. 1968023. 

 
Community Planning Group Recommendation: On September 25, 2017, the College Area 
Community Planning Board voted 12-0-0 to recommend approval of the proposed project 
without conditions/recommendations (Attachment 6). 
 
Environmental Review: This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303(a) 
New Construction and 15315 Minor Land Divisions. This project is not pending an appeal of 
the environmental determination. The environmental exemption determination for this 
project was made on June 20, 2018, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended 
July 5, 2018 (Attachment 5). 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The 0.296-acre site is located at 6744 Saranac Street, in the RS-1-7 zone within the College Area 
Community Plan (Attachments 1-3). The project site is within an urban, developed residential 
neighborhood, surrounded by single- and multi-family development on all sides.  

https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Projects/Details/555665
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The College Area Community Plan designates the site as Single Family Very Low Residential 
development at a rate of 1-10 dwelling units per acre (du/ac). The project site contains an existing 
828-square-foot single-family unit constructed in 1943 which takes access from Saranac Street 
through a driveway that extends to the rear of the property, into a detached garage.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Project Description 
The Project proposes to subdivide the existing lot into two parcels, one at the front of the site with 
the existing single-family unit (Parcel 2), and a new lot at the rear of the site to be developed with a 
1,849-square-foot, single-family unit with two-car garage (Parcel 1).  An existing garage would be 
demolished to accommodate the new unit on Parcel 1 and a new two-car garage would be built to 
serve the existing unit on Parcel 2.  Parcel 1 would be 5,560 square feet and Parcel 2 would be 7,350 
square feet.  
 
The existing driveway on Saranac Street that provides access to Parcel 2 will be extended to the 
proposed Parcel 1 with a 15-foot-wide private access and utility easement to ensure access rights for 
Parcel 1 at the rear of the property. Public improvements would include new curb, gutter, sidewalk, 
and a 12-foot-wide driveway on Saranac Street. 

The proposed subdivision is consistent with all development regulations of the underlying zone, 
including lot size, dimensions, setbacks, parking, etc., except for street frontage as discussed below. 
The proposed construction of the new dwelling unit complies with all development regulations, 
including, but not limited to, setbacks, parking, floor area ratio and density requirements.  The 
project requires two parking spaces per lot which would be provided onsite. 
 
Process Approval Required 
The proposed subdivision requires a Process Three Tentative Map (TM) pursuant to San Diego 
Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 125.0401 to subdivide one lot into two parcels. Because the rear 
parcel does not provide frontage to a public street, a Process Two, Neighborhood Development 
Permit (NDP) is required pursuant to SDMC Section 143.0920(a) to deviate from the 50-foot-wide 
street frontage regulation. Deviations are typically processed by a Process Four Planned 
Development Permit (PDP), but because the project is considered In-Fill development, per SDMC 
126.0603, the process level is reduced to a Process Two NDP.  Consistent with SDMC Section 
112.0103, when an applicant applies for more than one permit, map, or other approval for a single 
development, the application will be consolidated for processing and shall be reviewed by a single 
decision maker at the highest level of authority.  Therefore, the project as proposed requires a 
Process Three, Hearing Officer decision with appeal rights to the Planning Commission. 

http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art05Division04.pdf
http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art03Division09.pdf
http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art02Division01.pdf
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Existing Overhead Utilities Underground Waiver 
The site is served by existing utility services with overhead utility lines located on the opposite side 
of Saranac Street.  The San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 144.0240 allows the subdivider to 
apply for a waiver from the requirement to underground existing overhead utilities within the 
boundary of the subdivision or within the abutting public rights of way. City staff has determined 
that the requested waiver of the requirements to underground the existing utilities qualifies under 
the guidelines of SDMC Section 144.0242(c) in that the conversion involves a short span of overhead 
facility (less than a full block in length) and would not represent a logical extension to an 
underground facility. Notwithstanding the requested waiver, the project is required to underground 
any new service run to any new or proposed structures within the subdivision per the Tentative Map 
conditions.  
 
Community Plan Analysis 
The College Area Community Plan designates the 0.296-acre site as Single Family Very Low 
Residential development at a rate of 5-10 du/ac. Parcel 1 results in a 7.8 du/ac density and Parcel 2 
results in a 5.9 du/ac density.  The density per the underlying RS-1-7 base zone allows a maximum of 
two dwelling units.  Therefore, the creation of two residential units is consistent with both the 
College Area Community Plan and the underlying base zone.   
 
The College Area Community Plan’s goal for multi-family development seeks to provide for growth in 
the community in a manner that ensures preservation of single-family neighborhoods, ensures that 
multi-family, university-oriented, and commercial development is compatible with adjacent single-
family neighborhoods, and that maintains a level of growth within the capacity of the transportation 
and public services systems. provide for growth. The proposed residential development will 
maintain the visual character of the community, because from the public vantage point it will appear 
as though only one single family dwelling unit is located on the site.  The scale of the proposed 
development will therefore not adversely impact the single-family neighborhood, consistent with the 
community plan’s goals and recommendations. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Staff supports a determination that the proposed project is consistent with the requirements of the 
Tentative Map and Neighborhood Development Permit of the recommended land use, and 
development standards in effect for this site pursuant to the College Area Community Plan and the 
San Diego Municipal Code. Staff has prepared draft findings and draft conditions of approval, and 
recommends approval of the project as proposed. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
1. Approve Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2054088 and Tentative Map No. 1968023, with 

modifications. 
 
2. Deny Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2054088 and Tentative Map No. 1968023, if the findings 

required to approve the project cannot be affirmed. 
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